FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES First Regular Session

THE SELECTION AND A SECOND

SENATE

s. No. <u>1984</u>

Introduced by Senator JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This bill seeks to establish a national high school in Barangay Solo, Mabini, Batangas (within the premises of Brgy. Solo, National High School) to be known as the "Mabini National High School".

The establishment of this national high school is in response to the clamor of barangay officials, parents and students of Barangays Nag-iba, San Teodoro, Bagalangit, Ligaya, Solo and Mainit all in the same municipality.

At present, there is only one secondary school in the Municipality of Mabini, the Anselmo A. Sandoval Memorial National High School located at Pulong Balibaguhan, near Poblacion. The Department of Education (DepEd) and the Municipal Government of Mabini jointly shoulder operating expenses of said school.

With total enrollment of around 1,200, the lone secondary school in the Municipality has had difficulty accommodating the students. In such a situation, some poor families have been compelled not to send the children to school anymore; enrollment in a private school is out of the question.

Once the Mabini National High School is established, it would benefit another 1,000 students coming from six (6) barangays of the Municipality of Mabini, namely: Nag-iba, San Teodoro, Bagalangit, Ligaya, Solo and Mainit.

In view thereof, it is hereby requested that this bill be approved immediately.

JUAN-MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES First Regular Session

7 .1.19

SENATE

HICENED BY: 4

s. No. 1984

Introduced by Senator JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

AN ACT ESTABLISHING A NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL IN BARANGAY SOLO IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MABINI, PROVINCE OF BATANGAS TO BE KNOWN AS THE MABINI NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby established a national high school in Barangay
- 2 Solo, Municipality of Mabini, Province of Batangas to be known as the Mabini National
- 3 High School.
- 4 SECTION 2. The amount necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act shall
- 5 be included in the next annual General Appropriations Act following its approval.
- 6 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.
- 7 Approved,